The present study was designed to assess the association between serum levels of total 

hydroxyl vitamin D (25OHD) and estradiol (E2) in mid-follicular phase in Jordanian women 

with and without vitamin D deficiency (VDD).  

Study Design: Retrospective cohort study. 

Methods: One hundred and ninety-two (192) Jordanian women aged between 22-52 years 

old participated in the study. Participants based on 25OHD levels (ng/ml) were divided into 

five sub-groups (high normal; >40-70, normal; 30-40, insufficiency; 20-<30, VDD; 10-<20, 

and severe VDD; <10).